

No. 16-111

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION,
ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Court of Appeals*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE 34 LEGAL
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DAVID R. LANGDON
Counsel of Record
LANGDON LAW, LLC
8913 CINCINNATI-DAYTON
ROAD
WEST CHESTER, OH 45069
(513) 577-7380
dlangdon@langdonlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. In Both its Purpose and its Effect, the State’s Effort to Compel Phillips to Use His Artistic Talents in a Manner Violative of His Sincere Convictions Offends the Vital Constitutional Commitment to Freedom of Expression..... 4

 A. The Longstanding Prohibition Against Compelling Expression “By Word or Act” is Core to Our Constitutional Tradition..... 4

 B. Whether Considered from the State’s or Phillips’s Perspective, This Action Amounts to an Effort to Compel Phillips to Celebrate and Affirm the Acceptability of Same-Sex Marriage, in Violation of His Convictions 9

 C. If Accepted, the Court of Appeals’ Rationalizations Would Effectively Eviscerate the Constitutional Prohibition on Compelled Affirmations..... 16

II. The State’s Attempt to Compel Phillips to Celebrate and thereby Affirm Same-Sex Marriage is Not Justified by Any Compelling Interest Because Phillips Has Not Engaged in Invidious, Status-Based Discrimination	20
III. Exalting and Extending Nondiscrimination Policies at the Expense of Core First Amendment Commitments Would Undermine the American Constitutional Tradition and Would Exacerbate Cultural and Political Conflict	24
CONCLUSION	28
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	23
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Co. Ct. App. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elane Photography v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)	21
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	10
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	10, 11
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	8
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct 2584 (2015).....	3, 22, 27
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	8, 18
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	10
<i>Washington v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> 389 P.3d 543 (Wash. 2017), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , (U.S. July 14, 2017) (No. 17-108)	14

<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	8
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
<i>Abandoning Defensive Crouch Liberal Constitutionalism</i> , BALKIN.COM (May 6, 2016), https://balkin.blogspot.com/2016/05/abandoning-defensive-crouch-liberal.html	26
Norman F. Cantor, <i>The Civilization of the Middle Ages</i> (rev. ed. 1993).....	5
Jane S. Gerber, <i>The Jews of Spain</i> (1992)	5
1 Edward Gibbon, <i>The Decline and Fall of the Roman Empire</i> (Penguin Press 1994) (1776).....	5
2 <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson, 1777–18 June 1779</i> , (1950, Julian P. Boyd ed.).....	6
Richard Marius, <i>Thomas More</i> (1984).....	6
Toni M. Massaro, <i>Tread On Me!</i> , 17 U. PA. J. Const. L. 365 (2014).....	7
Louise Melling, <i>Religious Refusals to Public Accommodation: Four Reasons to Say No</i> , 38 Harv. J. L. & Gender 177 (2015).....	12

- Douglas NeJaime & Reva B. Siegel, *Conscience Wars: Complicity-Based Conscience Claims in Religion and Politics*, 124 Yale L.J. 2516 (2015)..... 12
- Ronald D. Rotunda, *Marriage Litigation in the Wake of Obergefell v. Hodges*, JUSTIA (Sept. 25, 2015), <https://verdict.justia.com/2015/09/28/marriage-litigation-in-the-wake-of-obergefell-v-hodges> 8
- Brian Tierney, *Religious Rights: A Historical Perspective*, in RELIGIOUS LIBERTY IN WESTERN THOUGHT (Noel B. Reynolds & W. Cole Durham, Jr. eds., 1996)..... 5
- Alec R. Vidler, *The Church in An Age of Revolution* (1st ed. 1961). 5
- Alexandra Walsham, *Charitable Hatred: Tolerance and Intolerance in England, 1500-1700* (2006)..... 5
- Bruce W. Winter, *Divine Honours for the Caesars: The First Christians' Responses* (2015)..... 5
